

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE ATLANTA OPERA, INC.

Employer,

and

Case No. 10-RC-276292

MAKE-UP ARTISTS and HAIR STYLISTS

UNION, LOCAL 798, IATSE

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
ADVERTISING AGENCIES, AMERICAN BAKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, HR
POLICY ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT BAKERS ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-
DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS**

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

Maurice Baskin
Michael J. Lotito
David S. Ostern
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
T: 202-842-3400
F: 202-842-0011
mbaskin@littler.com
milotito@littler.com
dostern@littler.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. OVERRULING <i>SUPERSHUTTLE</i> WOULD VIOLATE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND CONTROLLING FEDERAL COURT AUTHORITY.	6
A. The Board’s <i>FedEx</i> Standard Violated the Taft-Hartley Act and Numerous Court Rulings.	6
B. The Board in <i>SuperShuttle</i> Properly Overruled the Discredited <i>FedEx</i> Standard, and This Board is Required to Adhere to Its Decision.	9
II. OVERRULING <i>SUPERSHUTTLE</i> WOULD HARM THE REGULATED COMMUNITY AND DAMAGE THE INSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY OF THE BOARD.....	11
III. OVERRULING <i>SUPERSHUTTLE</i> IN ORDER TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF “EMPLOYMENT” UNDER THE ACT WOULD HARM INDEPENDENT WORKERS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	13
<i>Atlanta Opera House, Inc.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 45 (2021)	11
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	12
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	12
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	13
<i>Douglas Foods Corp v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB (FedEx I)</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FedEx Home Delivery (FedEx II)</i> , 361 NLRB No. 55 (2014), <i>vacated</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Intermodal Bridge Transport</i> , 369 NLRB No. 37 (2020)	11
<i>Ithaca College v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8, 10
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10

<i>Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 110 (2021)	11
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Goodless Bros. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	6
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Nolan Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Centerfold Club</i> , 370 NLRB No. 2 (2020)	11
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	12
<i>Southcoast Hosp. Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>SuperShuttle DFW, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 75 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	6
<i>Velox Express, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 61 (2019)	11, 12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 10(f).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	14
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. at 1,219 (Jan. 7, 2021)	15
https://www.regulations.gov/document/WHD-2020-0007-0001	14, 15, 16

“Was the Obama NLRB the Most Partisan Board in History?” Coalition for a Democratic Workplace and Littler’s Workplace Policy Institute (Dec. 6, 2016) <http://myprivateballot.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/12/CDW-NLRB-Precedents-.pdf>.....12

Davis, “Doctrine of Precedent as Applied to Administrative Decisions,” 59 W.Va. L. Rev. 111, 128-136 (1957).....13

H.R. 3020 (1947)6

H.R. Rep. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess.6

<https://medium.com/uber-under-the-hood/independent-couriers-reaction-to-employee-reclassification-learnings-from-geneva-e3885db12ea3>16

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2) (1958)4, 7

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, May 2017, <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/conemp.nr0.htm>16

Vacate, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....8
